
Addendum No. 3 
20-R072970CD 
Robinson Preserve Expansion Phase IIB Restoration  Page 1 of 4 

 

1112 Manatee Ave. West 
Bradenton, FL  34205 
purchasing@mymanatee.org 

Solicitation Addendum 

 
Addendum No.:   3 
Solicitation No.:   20-R072970CD 
Project No.:   608521 
Solicitation Title:  Robinson Preserve Expansion Phase IIB Restoration  
Addendum Date:   March 6, 2020 
Procurement Contact:  Chris Daley, CPPO, CPPB- Procurement Manager 

IFBC No. 20-R072970CD is amended as set forth herein. Responses to questions posed by prospective 
bidders are provided below. This addendum is hereby incorporated in and made a part of IFBC No. 20-
R072970CD. 
 
Replace: 
INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS, THIRD PARAGRAPH OF SECTION A.43 BASIS OF AWARD 

Multiple schedules for completion of Work shall be considered. Two bids shall be submitted and 
considered, Bid "A" based on 210 calendar days completion time and Bid "B" based on 540 
calendar days completion time. County, at its sole discretion, shall select either Bid A or Bid B, 
whichever is in the best interest of the County. Only one (1) award will be made. 
 
Change to: 
INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS, SECTION A.45 COMPLETION OF WORK 

The Work will be completed and ready for final inspection within the specified calendar days 
from the date the Contract Time commences to run. Completion time shall be based on Bid “A” for 210 
calendar days completion time or Bid “B” for 540 calendar days completion time at the County’s sole 
discretion. 
 
Bid “B” completion schedule will require all work outside of the seagrass transplanting to be 
substantially complete within 210 calendar days. 
  
  

mailto:purchasing@mymanatee.org


Addendum No. 3 
20-R072970CD 
Robinson Preserve Expansion Phase IIB Restoration  Page 2 of 4 

Change to: 
APPENDIX A, MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS, ITEM 4: 

4a  Bidder, or Bidder’s subcontractor, has provided ecological restoration construction services on 
at least three projects since March 4, 2013 in which each project included the following 
components: (i) earth moving, (ii)dredging, (iii) drainage structures, and (iv) soil stabilizations.  

 
Provide the following information for the three qualifying projects. 

a) Name of client 
b) Name of project 
c) Location (City/State) 
d) Client contact name 
e) Contact phone 
f) Contact email 
g) Service dates (Start/End) 

 
ADD: 
APPENDIX A, MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS, ITEM 4b: 

4b. Bidder, or Bidder’s subcontractor, has provided successful seagrass transplanting services within 
Florida for at least three projects since March 4, 2013. 

 
Provide the following information for the three qualifying projects. 

a) Name of client 
b) Name of project 
c) Location (City/State) 
d) Client contact name 
e) Contact phone 
f) Contact email 
g) Service dates (Start/End) 

 
Replace:  
APPENDIX M, BID PRICING FORM, BID PRICING FORM PAGES APPENDIX M-1 THROUGH M-3  
 
Replace Bid Pricing form pages Appendix M-1 through M-3 with the Revised bid Pricing Form pages 
Appendix M-1 through M-6 that are issued with this Addendum 3. 
 
Add: 
The following items are issued with this Addendum 3 for informational purposes only: 

1. CAD files of the site plans. 

2. Attendance Record for Informational Conference held on February 10, 2020. 

3. Attendance Record for informational site visit held on February 14, 2020. 

4. Site map used during site visit held on February 14, 2020. 

5. Plan holders list for those Bidders that chose to download from DemandStar. Note: Manatee 
County does not track who downloads from our County website, and therefore cannot provide a 
complete plan holders list. 

 
 



Addendum No. 3 
20-R072970CD 
Robinson Preserve Expansion Phase IIB Restoration  Page 3 of 4 

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES:  
 
Q1. Reference specifications Appendix A, Minimum Qualifications, par. 4, the requirement to provide 
references since March 4, 2017 is too stringent and we ask consideration be made to relax this 
requirement and ask that references for the past ten (10) years be allowed.   

R1 See revisions made to Appendix A above. 

 
Q2 Reference specifications Appendix A, Minimum Qualifications, par. 4, will a dredging sub-
contractor be allowed to be a part of the references to meet this requirement? 

R2. See revisions made to Appendix A above. 
 
Q3. Reference bid form, Items 10.1, 11.1 and 11.2, how are we to quantify this work when the unit of 
measure for each of these bid items is Lump Sum? 

R3. Reference Measurement and Payment sections D.1.10 and D1.11 for mangrove and seagrass 
respectively as well as the mitigation plan found in Attachment 7 of the USACE permit for this project 
located in Bid Attachment 4 Permits, part 5 of 5. 
 
Q4. Reference specifications, Bid Attachment 2, SPECIFICATIONS/MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT, 
page D-11, par. D.1.9.2, PRODUCTS, sub-par. Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC), this paragraph tells us for 
pipes sizes 4-inch through 10-inch the pipe shall be Schedule 40 and meet the requirements of ASTM 
D-3034, SDR-35 or ASTM F-949, these pipe, although they are all PVC,  are not the same as Schedule 
40 PVC, which one of these types of pipe are we to use for the 8-inch bid item, 9.3? 

R4. Please note that Bid Item 9.3 should read 8” PVC and not 8” PCP.  8” Schedule 40 PVC pipe meeting 
the requirements of ASTM D-2665, ASTM F-1866 and 8” PVC pipe meeting the requirements of ASTM D-
3034, SDR-35, ASTM F-949 are acceptable for Bid Item 9.3. 
 
Q5. Reference plan sheet 8 of 19, at Str. R#1, a Type C Inlet, there is a run of 24” PCP labeled P2B-2, 
130LF long, but there is no bid item for this type of pipe.  Please clarify. 

R5. PCP is listed in Section D.1.9.2 of the Bid Attachment 2 Measurement and Payment and Item No. 9.7 
of the Bid Form list 240LF of 24” PCP. However, the quantity of the 24” PCP should be 265LF instead of 
240LF which is made up of a 135LF run of 24” PCP labeled P2B-2 at STR R#1 and a 130LF run of 24” PCP 
labeled P2B-7 at STR D#1. 
 
Q6. Reference plan sheet 7 of 19, the removal pipeline CE6, an existing 36” CAP with Flapgate, it is 
hard to define the length of this run of pipe, can a length be provided? 

R6. Estimated 40 LF, previously removed by others. 
 
Q7. Reference plan sheet 8 of 19, the removal of pipeline CE2, an existing 16” PVC, unable to 
determine the length of this pipe run, please provide the length. 

R7. Estimated 25 LF, previously removed by others. 

 
Q8. Reference plan sheet 8 of 19, the removal of pipeline CE5, an existing 24” DIP, unable to 
determine the length of this pipe run, please provide the length. 

R8. Estimated 40 LF. 
 



Addendum No. 3 
20-R072970CD 
Robinson Preserve Expansion Phase IIB Restoration  Page 4 of 4 

Q9. Reference plan sheet 8 of 19, the removal of pipeline CE4, an existing 30” RCP, unable to 
determine the length of this pipe run, please provide the length. 

R9. Estimated 20 LF. 

 
Q10. Reference plan sheet 8 of 19, the removal of pipeline CE3, an existing 24” RCP, unable to 
determine the length of this pipe run, please provide the length. 

R10. Estimated 40LF. 

 
Q11. Reference Bid Form, Bid Item 9.11, Existing Culvert (PCP, CAP, DIP) Removal and Disposal, the bid 
quantity is for 8-each, plans show 10-each, please revise bid quantity. 

R11. If you count the removal of the Bridge 1 Temporary Land Bridge temporary culvert (estimated to be 
40LF of 36” PCP) on Sheet 8 separate from the removal of the land bridge, then the bid quantity for Bid 
Item 9.11 should be 11. However, since CE6 and CE2 have already been removed by others, the actual 
bid quantity for Bid Item 9.11 would be 9 as shown in the “Bid Item 9.11 – Existing Culvert (PCP, CAP, 
DIP) Removal and Disposal Schedule” below assuming that the Bridge 1 temporary land bridge removal 
(aka excavation) is separate from the temporary culvert removal from the excavation of this land bridge. 

 
Below is an estimated schedule of Bid Item 9.11, Existing Culvert (PCP, CAP, DIP) Removal and Disposal 
  

BID ITEM 9.11 - EXISTING CULVERT (PCP, CAP, DIP) REMOVAL AND 
DISPOSAL SCHEDULE 

 

 
Plan Culvert 

 
Approximate Approximate 

 

 
Sheet 

No 
ID Material Diameter Length Comments 

1 8 CE5 DIP 24" 40' 
 

2 8 Remove 96LF 18" 
PCP 

PCP 18" 96' Part of STR VI#3 
construction. 

3 8 T5 PCP 18" 50' 
 

4 8 T7 PCP 24" 50' 
 

5 7 Ex. Temporary 80LF 
36" PCP 

PCP 36" 80' 
 

6 7 T3 PCP 18" 50' 
 

7 6 Bridge 1 Land 
Bridge 

PCP 36" 40' 
 

8 5 T2 PCP 18" 40' 
 

9 4 T1 PCP 18" 40' 
 

 

NOTE: Items that are struck through are deleted. Items that are underlined have been added or changed. 
All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the IFBC. 

End of Addendum 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
Receipt of this addendum must be acknowledged as instructed in the solicitation document. Failure to 
acknowledge receipt of this Addendum may result in the response being deemed non-responsive. 

 

AUTHORIZED FOR RELEASE Chris Daley 



IFBC NO. 20-R072970CD

Addendum No. 3

BID FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

ROBINSON PRESERVE EXPANSION PHASE IIB RESTORATION

Bid "A" Based on Completion Time of 210 Calendar days

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT
 UNIT PRICE 

($) 

 EXTENDED PRICE

($) 

1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS

2 MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS AND BONDING 1 LS

3.1 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING AND STAKEOUT 1 LS

3.2 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS

4 EROSION, TURBIDITY CONTROL, AND MONITORING

4.1 Staked Silt Fence 8,495 LF

4.2 Floating Turbidity Barrier 2,385 LF

4.3 Erosion and Turbidity Control Maintenance 1 LS

4.4 Turbidity Monitoring 150 DAYS

5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING

5.1 Clearing and Grubbing 22.94 AC

6 EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT, AND STOCKPILE REMOVAL

6.1 Excavation 39,305 BCY

6.2 Dredge (Palma Sola Channel Dredge and Haul) 11,210 BCY

6.3 Phase I Stockpiled Material (Load and Haul) 1,500 BCY

6.4 Embankment (Haul, Place, and Compact) 42,000 CCY

6.5 Shell Weirs 8" Thick LWS (3" min) 380 SY

6.6 Shell on Channel Slopes 6" Thick LWS (3" min) 360 SY

6.7 Disposal of Unsuitable Material 500 TON

Bidder Name: _________________________________

Authorized Signature: _________________________________ Revised Appendix M- 1



IFBC NO. 20-R072970CD

Addendum No. 3

BID FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

ROBINSON PRESERVE EXPANSION PHASE IIB RESTORATION

Bid "A" Based on Completion Time of 210 Calendar days

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT
 UNIT PRICE 

($) 

 EXTENDED PRICE

($) 

7 FINISHED GRADING

7.1 Pond/Channel/Swale/Embankment Areas 25.6 AC

8 SOD AND SEED/MULCH

8.1 Sod (Argentine Bahia) 12,414 SY

8.2 Seed and Mulch (Argentine Bahia) 84,647 SY

9 DRAINAGE STRUCTURES

9.1 Type "C" Inlet 10 EA

9.2 Type "C" Inlet Control Structure 1 EA

9.3 8" PVC 352 LF

9.4 12" PCP 90 LF

9.5 18" PCP 350 LF

9.6 18" RCP 36 LF

9.7 24" PCP 265 LF

9.8 18" Concrete Endwall & Waterman AF-41-6 3 EA

9.9 24" Concrete Endwall & Waterman AF-41-6 2 EA

9.10 23-3/4" USF 5645 Grate 1 EA

9.11 Existing Culvert (PCP, CAP, DIP) Removal and Disposal 8 EA

9.12 Existing Culvert (RCP) Removal and Disposal 2 EA

9.13 Twin 8" 4:1 MES 10 EA

Bidder Name: _________________________________

Authorized Signature: _________________________________ Revised Appendix M- 2



IFBC NO. 20-R072970CD

Addendum No. 3

BID FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

ROBINSON PRESERVE EXPANSION PHASE IIB RESTORATION

Bid "A" Based on Completion Time of 210 Calendar days

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT
 UNIT PRICE 

($) 

 EXTENDED PRICE

($) 

9.14 18" 4:1 MES (Includes Rip-Rap) 6 EA

9.15 18" 4:1 MES w/ Grates (Includes Rip-Rap) 2 EA

9.16 Rip-Rap and Fabric 53 SY

10 MANGROVE MITIGATION PLANTING

10.1 Mangrove Mitigation Planting 1 LS

11 SEAGRASS MITIGATON TRANSPLANTING

11.1 Seagrass Donor Area Designation and Permitting 1 LS

11.2 Seagrass Transplanting 1 LS

12 Bald Eagle Nest Monitoring

12.1 Bald Eagle Nest Monitoring 1 LS

CONTRACT CONTINGENCY WORK (USED ONLY WITH COUNTY 

APPROVAL)
10 %

TOTAL BASE BID - Based on Completion Time of 210 Calendar Days 

TOTAL OFFER FOR BID with Contract Contingency - Based on Completion 

Time of 210 Calendar Days

Bidder Name: _________________________________

Authorized Signature: _________________________________ Revised Appendix M- 3



IFBC NO. 20-R072970CD

Addendum No. 3
BID FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

ROBINSON PRESERVE EXPANSION PHASE IIB RESTORATION

Bid "B" Based on Completion Time of 540 Calendar days

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT
 UNIT PRICE 

($) 

 EXTENDED PRICE

($) 

1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS

2 MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS AND BONDING 1 LS

3.1 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING AND STAKEOUT 1 LS

3.2 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS

4 EROSION, TURBIDITY CONTROL, AND MONITORING

4.1 Staked Silt Fence 8,495 LF

4.2 Floating Turbidity Barrier 2,385 LF

4.3 Erosion and Turbidity Control Maintenance 1 LS

4.4 Turbidity Monitoring 150 DAYS

5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING

5.1 Clearing and Grubbing 22.94 AC

6 EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT, AND STOCKPILE REMOVAL

6.1 Excavation 39,305 BCY

6.2 Dredge (Palma Sola Channel Dredge and Haul) 11,210 BCY

6.3 Phase I Stockpiled Material (Load and Haul) 1,500 BCY

6.4 Embankment (Haul, Place, and Compact) 42,000 CCY

6.5 Shell Weirs 8" Thick LWS (3" min) 380 SY

6.6 Shell on Channel Slopes 6" Thick LWS (3" min) 360 SY

Bidder Name: _________________________________

Authorized Signature: _________________________________ Revised Appendix M- 4



IFBC NO. 20-R072970CD

Addendum No. 3
BID FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

ROBINSON PRESERVE EXPANSION PHASE IIB RESTORATION

Bid "B" Based on Completion Time of 540 Calendar days

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT
 UNIT PRICE 

($) 

 EXTENDED PRICE

($) 

6.7 Disposal of Unsuitable Material 500 TON

7 FINISHED GRADING

7.1 Pond/Channel/Swale/Embankment Areas 25.6 AC

8 SOD AND SEED/MULCH

8.1 Sod (Argentine Bahia) 12,414 SY

8.2 Seed and Mulch (Argentine Bahia) 84,647 SY

9 DRAINAGE STRUCTURES

9.1 Type "C" Inlet 10 EA

9.2 Type "C" Inlet Control Structure 1 EA

9.3 8" PVC 352 LF

9.4 12" PCP 90 LF

9.5 18" PCP 350 LF

9.6 18" RCP 36 LF

9.7 24" PCP 265 LF

9.8 18" Concrete Endwall & Waterman AF-41-6 3 EA

9.9 24" Concrete Endwall & Waterman AF-41-6 2 EA

9.10 23-3/4" USF 5645 Grate 1 EA

9.11 Existing Culvert (PCP, CAP, DIP) Removal and Disposal 8 EA

Bidder Name: _________________________________

Authorized Signature: _________________________________ Revised Appendix M- 5



IFBC NO. 20-R072970CD

Addendum No. 3
BID FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

ROBINSON PRESERVE EXPANSION PHASE IIB RESTORATION

Bid "B" Based on Completion Time of 540 Calendar days

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT
 UNIT PRICE 

($) 

 EXTENDED PRICE

($) 

9.12 Existing Culvert (RCP) Removal and Disposal 2 EA

9.13 Twin 8" 4:1 MES 10 EA

9.14 18" 4:1 MES (Includes Rip-Rap) 6 EA

9.15 18" 4:1 MES w/ Grates (Includes Rip-Rap) 2 EA

9.16 Rip-Rap and Fabric 53 SY

10 MANGROVE MITIGATION PLANTING

10.1 Mangrove Mitigation Planting 1 LS

11 SEAGRASS MITIGATON TRANSPLANTING

11.1 Seagrass Donor Area Designation and Permitting 1 LS

11.2 Seagrass Transplanting 1 LS

12 Bald Eagle Nest Monitoring

12.1 Bald Eagle Nest Monitoring 1 LS

CONTRACT CONTINGENCY WORK (USED ONLY WITH COUNTY 

APPROVAL)
10 %

TOTAL BASE BID - Based on Completion Time of 210 Calendar Days 

TOTAL OFFER FOR BID with Contract Contingency - Based on Completion 

Time of 210 Calendar Days

Bidder Name: _________________________________

Authorized Signature: _________________________________ Revised Appendix M- 6



ATTENDANCE RECORD for IFBC 20-R072970CD - ROBINSON PRESERVE
EXPANSION PHASE IIB RESTORATION PROJECT

NON-MANDATORY INFORMATION CONFERENCE

Location: Manatee County Administration
1112 Manatee Avenue West, Suite 803-
Purchasing Conference Room
Bradenton, FL

Date/Time: February 10, 2019 @ 10:OOAM

Attendee Name

Chris Daley- CPPO CPPB
Procurement Manager

Corn an
Manatee County Procurement

^ ^>^i^ ^^^^c^,^
^rA^Tt:c:

S-^-fcc.

(Q^^el^w^-
L^3<S> O^LT^- P?-^-0^7^ ^-> <^

\u\C^d^<S

'g^A^^

f.l

^^ /» I'M S K. I+

iL/sTAT^fsJ 5T^(^.^ ^^^^^TtS ifi^t^ ^(.UlftSMStJ

Phone and Email Address
941-749-3048

Chris.daley@mymanatee.org

<$7^/^-S^^f

r Aors-AytM ^ ̂ cvtecfASvl l^^ . <:i»»

q^l -c?&~7-^<<'oo

u^Ce v6e\\e<? ^^.o^-t<C. C o K^

^y/ ^ol-^-^s0 ^ ^^
. Cc HjFw?^S ^c^<- .̂ 'Qh-^

(^<3)(£?3^-^^^^
Roor 5 A^- ^(/T"
^/-7^-^B^
'ds^/^is^ ^u^^^u^-

-^|;>4T_CO^»

^o^rVi &n. s\j \s. s^^ nv, rw^vr-, o^

^^ION> ^WfZ^ ^ (^O^A^V ^.i^^. 6^. \}^^c- ^ r^. ^-^-c-

f>

^is^^-^y^
£^' ^^3^- ^' ^ ^ a ^^<gr^<



Attendee Name

-t^ ^ />

Ar L-A.^

c^^

o^MFt 4\WK. (Ck -^

^^/^ / -^r <s-
'WV-QC^!L^-\

Corn an

v,/^- /<%^t <-,./^r

^c ^

6l<+h&J^n<^

S>(4L. -<H&D <&2.p.

^C^^ '//£~Cf ^^

Phone and Email Address

tf? ^@? ^.'c9-/e^ . <.'<=-

^ 0-?i(- f(
t ^

"fek.M GC^t /' cy

W-^s-Wl.
' ^(<;urK. @/ ^vthb<to^^
^3'@^H-^^^
hW^l<r^"2-<2-^>ULHEP «
<0$?^<^^'-^==>-^f-

$^^»^^^^ ^r^^^.^

r\.





 User: Daley, Chris      Organization: Manatee County - Purchasing Division Logout

My DemandStar Buyers Account Info FAQs
Log Bid      [ View Bids ]     Log Quote View Quotes Supplier Search Build Broadcast List Reports

Planholders List

Member Name Manatee County - Purchasing Division

Bid Number IFB-20-R072970CD-0-2020/CD

Bid Name ROBINSON PRESERVE EXPANSION PHASE IIB RESTORATION

11 Document(s) found for this bid

30 Planholder(s) found.

Add Planholder

Supplier Name Phone Fax Doc Count Attributes Programs Actions
AquaTech Eco Consultants, LLC. 8138673800 8139364749 10 Documents
Aquatic Plants of Florida 9413782700 9413780020 5 Documents
Bio-Tech Consulting Inc. 4078945969 4078945970 10 Documents
Boromei Construction, Inc 8636234314 8637636337 1 Documents
C-Squared CGC, Inc. 9413453093 9417463703 1 Documents
Cardno 5742498504 1 Documents
Cardno 8132674436 2 Documents
ConstructConnect 8772271680 8665708187 4 Documents
Dodge Data 4133767032 10 Documents

Energy Resources, Inc. 6365329558 6365325611 1 1. Small Business
2. Woman Owned Documents

Gator Dredging 7275271300 7275271303 10 Documents

Gator Grading & Paving LLC 9417513900 9417513949 1 1. Small Business Documents

GT General Contractors LLC 9542253391 Documents

Hyatt Survey Services, Inc. (WBE) 9417484693 9417441643 4 1. Small Business
2. Woman Owned Documents

Johnson, Mirmiran, & Thompson 8133140314 8133140345 1 Documents
Manson Construction 2067648520 2067648595 3 Documents
Oldcastle Precast 9418093569 8662700338 8 Documents
Orion Marine Construction Inc. 8138398441 8138317498 2 Documents
Phillips & Jordan, Inc. 8137831132 8137833140 1 Documents
R H MOORE & ASSOCIATES INC 8003302333 8130000000 2 Documents
Ranger Construction 4076569255 4076563188 3 Documents
Ryangolf Corporation 9545712088 9544273447 2 Documents
Spectrum Underground, Inc. 9413426708 9413426710 6 Documents
Stantec Consulting Services Inc 9413655500 2 Documents

Sully's LLC 9414888900 9414888955 9 1. Small Business Documents

TSI Disaster Recovery 4078918005 4078919005 11 Documents
USA Fence Company 9417374857 1 Documents
Weeks Marine, Inc. 9858752500 9858752570 2 Documents
West Coast Winsupply 8136066778 1 Documents

Page 1 of 2Planholders List - DemandStar

3/6/2020https://www.demandstar.com/buyer/bids/Planholder_List.asp?F=search&_PU=%2Fbuyer%...



Woodruff & Sons, Inc. 9417561871 9417551379 11 Documents

Format for Printing Yes 
 Search << Return Export to Excel

DemandStar is a product of DemandStar Corporation (c). All rights reserved.  |  Terms of Use   |  Privacy

Page 2 of 2Planholders List - DemandStar

3/6/2020https://www.demandstar.com/buyer/bids/Planholder_List.asp?F=search&_PU=%2Fbuyer%...


		2020-03-06T11:45:15-0500
	Chris Daley, CPPO, CPPB




